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Clearview Township Community Services Department  :::  www.clearview.ca  
Box 200, 217 Gideon St., Stayner ON  L0M 1S0 

MINOR VARIANCE
NOTICE OF DECISION

The Township of Clearview Committee of Adjustment has made a decision regarding an 
application for a Minor Variance to Township Zoning By-law 06-54. The variance has been 
considered under the requirements of the Planning Act RSO 1990 c.P.13 and applicable 
regulations. The purpose of this notice is to provide you with a copy of the decision. 

Decision Information: 

Date of Decision: Wednesday April 12, 2023 

Last Date of Appeal: Tuesday May 2, 2023 

The Proposal: 

Project No.: 2023-011 [23-A04]

The subject application concerns lands 
municipally known as 3401 County Road 42, 
Avening and legally described as 
CONCESSION 2 S PT LOT 5 (Roll No: 
432901000104400). 

The purpose of the application is to request that 
the Committee of Adjustment vary Section 
2.14.2.2 Parking Requirements of the Township 
of Clearview Zoning By-law, for a Community 
Centre, where no additional parking spaces are 
to be added to the total number of parking 
spaces currently existing on the subject lands as 
well as relief from the following zone provisions:  
 Minimum interior side yard setback of 5 m to 

1.2 m for proposed landing and stairs to north 
side of existing building. 

 Minimum interior side yard setback of 5 m to 
4 m for proposed addition to east side of 
existing building. 

The effect of the application is to allow for the 
construction of an addition to the Avening 
Community Hall on the subject lands. 

A key map has been provided showing the 
subject lands. 

A copy of the decision is attached to this 
notice. 

There are no associated applications. 
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Clearview Township Community Services Department  :::  www.clearview.ca  
Box 200, 217 Gideon St., Stayner ON  L0M 1S0 

MINOR VARIANCE 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

Your Rights to Appeal: 

The applicant, the Minister or a specified person or public body that has an interest in the 
matter may within 20 days of the making of the decision appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal 
against the decision of the committee by filing with the secretary-treasurer of the committee 
a notice of appeal setting out the objection to the decision and the reasons in support of the 
objection accompanied by payment to the secretary-treasurer of the fee charged by the 
Tribunal as payable on an appeal from a committee of adjustment to the Tribunal.  

For more information on making an appeal, please visit: https://olt.gov.on.ca/

For More Information: 

There are several ways to find more information about this application.

Visit our website: www.clearview.ca 

Contact the Committee Secretary-Treasurer: Christine Taggart  
ctaggart@clearview.ca 
705-428-6230 ext. 238 

Visit or write to the Community Services Department at the Township of Clearview 
Administration Centre: 

Box 200, 217 Gideon St., Stayner ON  L0M 1S0 
Monday to Friday 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM

If you have specific accessibility needs and would like another format or other 
accommodations the Township of Clearview will work to meet your needs. Please contact 
Human Resources at 705-428-6230 ext. 255. 

Notice dated: 13 April 2023 
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PROPOSED ADDITION

PROPOSED DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE FROM
EXISTING WELL

PROPOSED HYDRO SERVICING
(SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

EXISTING LEAN-TO AND BRICK CHIMNEY
 TO BE COMPLETELY REMOVED

EXISTING BUILDING TO
REMAIN (ENSURE POSITIVE

DRAINAGE AROUND THE
ENTIRETY OF THE BUILDING)

WATER SERVICE TO BE 50mm
POLYETHYLENE PIPE BURIED AT A
DEPTH OF 1.4m.

PORTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
TO BE PARTIALLY REMOVED

EXISTING SEPTIC TANK & PIPING TO BE
DECOMMISSIONED, REMOVED AND BACKFILLED
AS PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER APPROVAL.

PROPANE TANK PAD
(APPROXIMATE LOCATION,TO BE
COORDINATED WITH FUEL
SUPPLIER)

ABANDON AND CAP EXISTING
WATER SERVICE PIPE

PROPOSED TWO-COMPARTMENT
PRECAST CONCRETE SEPTIC TANK
TOP = 238.04
(SEE SEWAGE SYSTEM DRAWINGS)

PROPOSED SINGLE-COMPARTMENT
PRECAST CONCRETE BALANCING TANK
TOP = 237.83
(SEE SEWAGE SYSTEM DRAWINGS)

7.2m - PROPOSED 100mmØ PVC
GRAVITY SEWER TO BE LOCATED
AT PROPOSED BUILDING @ 2%
INV. AT BUILDING: 237.79

LOCATE AND CONNECT INTO EXISTING LEACHING

BED HEADER (SEE SEWAGE SYSTEM DRAWINGS)
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DETAIL ON THIS DWG

SWALE @ MINIMUM
0.50% (TYP.) c/w

SUBDRAIN AS PER
DETAIL ON THIS DWG

SWALE @ MINIMUM
0.50% (TYP.) c/w
SUBDRAIN AS PER
DETAIL ON THIS DWG

SWALE @ MINIMUM
0.50% (TYP.) c/w

SUBDRAIN AS PER
DETAIL ON THIS DWG

5.0m x 5.0m x 0.5m DEEP
SURFACE EXPOSED

SOAK-AWAY PIT TO BE MINIMUM
1.0m FROM PROPERTY LINE.

GRADE @ TOP = 237.96

NOTE: ONCE FUTURE PARKING
IS CONSTRUCTED SOAK-AWAY

PIT TO BE INCREASED IN SIZE
TO 5.0m x 12.5m x 0.5m DEEP

POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO
BE PROVIDED FROM
REAR OF BUILDING TO
BOTTOM OF SWALE

PORTION OF
PARKING LOT TO
BE REMOVED

PARKING LOT TO BE
REGRADED TO
ENSURE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE FROM
PROPOSED
SIDEWALK.
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EX. GRAVEL PARKING LOT TO BE
RE-GRADED AS SHOWN AND
MATCH INTO EXISTING ASPHALT
PARKING LOT. CLAY LAYER TO BE
REMOVED PRIOR TO GRADING
WORKS.

RECOMMENDED PAVEMENT
STRUCTURE:
HL-3 = 40mm
HL-8 = 50mm
GRANULAR 'A' = 150mm
GRANULAR 'B' = 300mm

NOTE: EXISTING PARKING LOT
GRANULARS TO BE TESTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH GRANULAR B
DESIGNATION AND RE-USED IF
APPROPRIATE.
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EXTENDED AS PER THE CONCRETE
RECOMMENDATIONS BELOW.

PROP. ACCESSIBLE PICNIC TABLE AREA.
125mm CONCRETE SLAB ON 150mm
GRANULAR A. MIN COMPRESSIVE
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EXPOSURE CLASS C2. TO BE POURED
FLUSH WITH SURROUNDING GRADES
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DRAINAGE AROUND THE BUILDING AND

PROPOSED SIDEWALK.

PROPOSED ASPHALT SWALE
TO DIRECT DRAINAGE TO
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3 Ronell Crescent,
Collingwood, Ontario, L9Y 4J6
telephone (705) 446-0515
fax (705) 446-2399

KEY PLAN
SCALE:  N.T.S.

Fi
le

: \
\C

O
LL

IN
G

W
O

O
D

\S
ha

re
d 

W
or

k 
Ar

ea
s\

03
84

35
 - 

Av
en

in
g 

H
al

l\0
3_

Pr
od

uc
tio

nD
w

g\
03

84
35

 - 
G

R
AD

IN
G

 &
 D

R
AI

N
AG

E 
PL

AN
-3

.d
w

g 
 D

at
e 

Pl
ot

te
d:

 M
ar

ch
 3

0,
 2

02
3 

- 9
:1

8 
AM

0 4.0 8.0 12.0m
1:200

1. This drawing is the exclusive property of R. J. Burnside & Associates Limited. The reproduction of
any part without prior written consent of this office is strictly prohibited.

2. The contractor shall verify all dimensions, levels, and datums on site and report any discrepancies
or omissions to this office prior to construction.

3. This drawing is to be read and understood in conjunction with all other plans and documents
applicable to this project.

Notes

Contract No.

Drawing No.

Drawing Title

Drawn DesignedChecked Checked

Client

Date

Revision No.

Scale

Project No.

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited

web www.rjburnside.com

LEGEND
EXISTING SANITARY SERVCE

EXISTING WATER SERVCE

SWALE

BUILDING ENVELOPE

SANITARY SERVCE

WATER SERVCE

ROOF LEADER DISCHARGE LOCATION

SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE LOCATIONS/P

TEST PIT LOCATION

3:1 SLOPING (MAXIMUM)

184.90

184.90

184.90

SWALE GRADE

EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED GRADE

TBM (GEODETIC)ELEV. 239.29
NAIL IN HYDRO POLE, WEST OF PROPERTY AS SHOWN
ON THE PLAN.

EXISTING BELL BOX

EXISTING CURB STOP

EXISTING SANITARY CLEANOUT

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

No. Issue / Revision Date Auth.

0 ISSUED FOR COORDINATION 22/12/14 EG

1 ISSUED FOR APPROVALS 22/12/22 EG

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/01/23 EG

3 REVISED PARKING LAYOUT 23/03/30 EG

    

TOWNSHIP OF CLEARVIEW

PROPOSED SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE
PLAN
AVENING HALL, AVENING, ON

MH EG MH EG 22/10/17

300050079.2000 3 C1

NOTES
1. THE OWNER/BUILDER/APPLICANT MUST OBTAIN A ROAD

OCCUPANCY
PERMIT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

2. ALL DOWNSPOUTS, SUMP PUMP AND OTHER DRAINAGE DISCHARGE
POINTS SHALL DISCHARGE ON TO A SPLASH  PAD OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT, AND THE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION OF SPLASH
PADS SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

3. A COPY OF THE "ACCEPTED FOR CONSTRUCTION" LOT GRADING
AND
DRAINAGE PLAN IS TO BE ON SITE FOR REFERENCE AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF SILT AND SEDIMENT
FROM THE SUBJECT LOT TO ANY ADJACENT LOT, INCLUDING
MUNICIPAL RIGHT-OF-WAY. SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO
ENSURE THAT SILT AND SEDIMENT LADEN SURFACE WATER DOES
NOT ENTER ANY WATERCOURSES OR ENVIRONMENTALLY
SENSITIVE
AREAS, EITHER OVERLAND OR THROUGH THE STORM DRAINAGE
SYSTEM. THE OWNER/BUILDER/APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
DIRECTIVES ISSUED BY ANY OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCIES.

5. THE OWNER/BUILDER/APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
UTILITY AND SERVICING LOCATES PRIOR TO ANY WORKS.

6. INTERIM GRADING MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED DURING BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT DRAINAGE DOES NOT
ADVERSELY
AFFECT THE NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. ROUGH GRADING OF THE
PROPERTY SHALL BE COMPLETED SUCH THAT DRAINAGE IS
CONTAINED ON SITE OR CONTROLLED TO A POSITIVE OUTLET.

7. ELEVATIONS ARE GEODETIC AND DERIVED FROM THE OBSERVED
TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS FROM THE REAL TIME NETWORK (RTM),
UTM ZONE 17, NAD 83 (CSRS)(1997).

8. HEADWALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE, RISI-STONE
(SIENASTONE) ARCHITECTURAL BLOCK OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT,
COMPLETE WITH FILTER CLOTH TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF
FINE GRANULAR/SOIL.

9. RETAINING WALLS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF  ARCHITECTURAL
BLOCKS OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. FILTER CLOTH SHALL BE
PLACED BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS TO PREVENT THE
MIGRATION
OF FINES. RETAINING WALLS ARE NOT TO ENCROACH INTO THE
MUNCIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE OR ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

10. ALL SWALES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 150mm; 150mm
DIAMETER SUBDRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL SWALES
WITH GRADIENTS LESS THAN 2.0%, SUBDRAINS SHALL BE
PERFORATED, CORRUGATED PIPE WITH GEOTEXTILE AND BE
BEDDED IN A 300mmx300mm CLEAR STONE TRENCH WRAPPED WITH
FILTER CLOTH.

11. EXISTING VEGETATION ON SITE TO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF
OFF SITE BEFORE LOT GRADING WORK AS SPECIFIED.

12. SANITARY CLEANOUT (C.O.) AS PER SEVERN TOWNSHIP
STANDARDS.

13. WATER SHUT OFF STEM (C.S.) TO BE BROUGHT TO FINAL FINISHED
GRADE

14. SOAKAWAY PITS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM 1.0m FROM
PROPERTY LINE.

15. ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE SODDED OVER A MINIMUM OF
150MM OF TOPSOIL OR APPROVED ALTERNATIVE GROUND COVER.
SOD IS TO BE USED IN LIEU OF HYDRO-SEEDING WITHIN SWALES OR
ANY OTHER FOCUS POINTS OF RUNOFF THAT WILL BE PRONE TO
EROSION. FURTHERMORE, ANY AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN
HYDRO-SEED RATHER THAN SODDED CANNOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL
THE SEEDING HAS ESTABLISHED SUFFICIENT GROWTH FOR
GROUND COVER TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE TOWN.

16. FOOTINGS AS PER THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS BY BURNSIDE.
17. MATERIALS FROM EXCAVATION FOR NEW ADDITION TO BE PLACED

ON-SITE OR DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AS DIRECTED BY
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

ZONING DESIGNATION: IN
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE

MINIMUM LOT AREA

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE

MINIMUM FRONT YARD

MINIMUM EXTERIOR SIDE YARD

MINIMUM REAR YARD

ZONING INFORMATION

30.0

4000

35

7.5

7.5

10.0

REQUIRED

%

m

m

m²

m

m

MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT (OVERALL) 137ea.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 14.0m

64.0

5990

9

8.9

3.5

45.0

PROVIDED

36

9.1

PROPOSED GROUND

RIVER STONE FILL
50mmØ - 125mmØ

TERRAFIX 270R GEOTEXTILE

SURFACE EXPOSED SOAK-AWAY PIT
N.T.S.

M
IN

 0
.5

0m

0.
50

m

HIGH GROUND WATER LEVEL

TYPICAL SIDE YARD SWALE LESS THAN 2.00%
N.T.S.

150mm

300mm

300mm

TERRAFIX 270R GEOTEXTILE TO WRAP
PERFORATED HDPE

CLEAR STONE TRENCH TO BE WRAPPED
IN TERRAFIX 270R

100mmØ PERFORATED HDPE

300 x 300mm 19mmØ CLEAR
STONE TRENCH

MAXIMUM 3:1 GRADING

SITE LOCATION
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O
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TY
 R
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AD

 4
2

NORRIS STREET

ROBERTSON STREET

CARRUTHERS STREET

FISHER STREET

FI
SH

ER
 S

TR
EE

T

100mm SUBDRAIN

100mm SUBDRAIN

MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE YARD 5.0m 50.8

FUTURE LANDSCAPED AREA (BY OTHERS)

EX. ASPHALT PARKING LOT TO BE
RE-GRADED AND RE-PAVED (~195 sq. m)
EX. ASPHALT PARKING LOT TO BE RE-GRADED
AND RE-PAVED (PROVISIONAL ~645 sq. m)
EX. GRAVEL PARKING LOT TO BE RE-GRADED
AND RE-GRAVELED/RE-PAVED (~475 sq. m)

MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT (ADDITION) 39ea. 22*
*FUTURE PROPOSED PARKING



DECISION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CLEARVIEW COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
RESPECTING APPLICATION FILE NO. 23-A04

Clearview Township Community Services Department  :::  www.clearview.ca  
Box 200, 217 Gideon St., Stayner ON  L0M 1S0 

In the matter of Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 and an application for 

MINOR VARIANCE as described below. 

NAME OF APPLICANT/OWNER: Township of Clearview     

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 3401 County Road 42 (4329-010-001-04400) 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  South Part Lot 5 Concession 2 

APPLICATION:  To request the approval of the Committee of Adjustment to vary Section 

2.14.2.2 Parking Requirements of the Township of Clearview Zoning By-

law, for a Community Centre, where no additional parking spaces are to 

be added to the total number of parking spaces currently existing on the 

subject lands as well as relief from the following zone provisions:  

 Minimum interior side yard setback of 5 m to 1.2 m for proposed 

landing and stairs to north side of existing building. 

 Minimum interior side yard setback of 5 m to 4 m for proposed 

addition to east side of existing building. 

The effect of the application is to allow for the construction of an addition 

to the Avening Community Hall on the subject lands. 

DECISION: In consideration of all written and oral submissions made relating to the 

subject minor variance, the application is approved as applied for. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 

i) The proposal does conform to the Official Plan; 
ii) The proposal does conform to the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law;  
iii) The variance is minor in nature; and 
iv) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development and use of the lands. 

CHUCK ARRAND, CHAIR original signed by

ROBERT MCARTHUR, MEMBER  original signed by 

GORD ZEGGIL, MEMBER original signed by 

DANIEL FANTIN, MEMBER original signed by 

MARC ROYAL, MEMBER original signed by 

NOTICE OF DECISION: April 13, 2023 
DATE OF DECISION: April 12, 2023 
LAST DATE OF APPEAL: May 2, 2023 

C.Taggart As Secretary-Treasurer of the Township of Clearview 
Committee of Adjustment, I hereby certify this to be 

a true copy of the decision of the Committee of 
Adjustment, and that this decision was concurred 

upon by a majority of members.

Christine Taggart, Secretary-
Treasurer Committee of Adjustment 


